

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALASKA ELECTRICAL PENSION FUND;
GENESEE COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM; COUNTY OF
MONTGOMERY, PENNSYLVANIA;
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
PENNSYLVANIA; and CITY OF NEW
BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION;
BARCLAYS BANK PLC; B.N.P. PARIBAS
SA; CITIGROUP INC.; CREDIT SUISSE
AG, NEW YORK BRANCH; DEUTSCHE
BANK AG; THE GOLDMAN SACHS
GROUP, INC.; HSBC BANK PLC; ICAP
CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; JPMORGAN
CHASE & CO.; MORGAN STANLEY & CO.
LLC; NOMURA SECURITIES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; ROYAL BANK
OF SCOTLAND PLC; UBS AG; and WELLS
FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

Case Nos.: 14-cv-7126 (JMF)
14-cv-7907 (JMF)
14-cv-8342 (JMF)
14-cv-8365 (JMF)
14-cv-8576 (JMF)

Hon. Jesse M. Furman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS WITH BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A.; BARCLAYS BANK PLC; CITIGROUP INC.; CREDIT SUISSE AG,
NEW YORK BRANCH; DEUTSCHE BANK AG; JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. LLC;
AND ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, PLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUESTED PROCEDURES AND TIMETABLE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ACTION 3

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

 A. Stipulation as to Certification of the Settlement Class 6

 B. Monetary Component 7

 C. Confirmatory Discovery Provisions 7

 D. Release of Claims 8

 E. Termination Provisions 8

 F. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE SETTLEMENTS MEET THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 9

 A. The Settlements Are Fair 10

 B. The Settlements Are Substantively Fair 11

 1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 12

 2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlements 13

 3. Stage of the Proceedings 14

 4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 16

 5. Risks of Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial 17

 6. Ability of Settling Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment 17

 7. Reasonableness of the Settlements in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Litigation Risks 18

 II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 20

 A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied 20

 1. Numerosity 20

 2. Common Questions of Law or Fact 20

 3. Typicality 21

 4. Adequacy 22

 B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied 23

 III. APPOINTMENT OF CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW AGENT AND RELATED RELIEF 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-230, 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 146 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992).....	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 13cv6802, 2015 WL 4104624 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2015).....	23
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., MDL No. 381</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175(JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	21
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	14, 19

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd sub nom.*, *D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)10

In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1543, 2005 WL 102966 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2005)21

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)14

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
M.D.L. 310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981), *aff'd*, 659 F.2d 1322
(5th Cir. 1981).....19

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)24

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)22

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)9

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11-CV-2509-LHK, 2013 WL 6328811 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013).....14

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....23

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)14

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)11

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)21

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)10

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) *passim*

In re Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)24

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
No. 10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....14

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....14, 16

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)11, 19

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)13, 16

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
10-CV-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....10

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....18

In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.,
No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS) (AKT), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....14

In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
99-Civ.-00962, 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005).....9, 10

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)24

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....21, 23

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-MD-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....12

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....17

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....11

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....10

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....18

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.,
No. 08-CV-42 JG VVP, 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....2, 19

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....11, 12

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2013).....18

Richburg v. Palisades Collection LLC,
247 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....21

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....23

Ross v. Am. Exp. Co.,
35 F. Supp. 3d 407, 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Ross v. Citigroup, Inc.*,
630 F. App’x 79 (2d Cir. 2015)12

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)18

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....24

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....18

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)21

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Wallace v. IntraLinks,
302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)20

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009).....17

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)19

Yim v. Carey Limousine NY, Inc.,
No. 14-CV-5883(WFK)(JO), 2016 WL 1389598 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2016).....18

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2323

Rule 23(a).....20, 23, 24

Rule 23(a)(4).....23

Rule 23(b)(3).....23, 24

Rule 23(e).....1, 9

Rule 23(f).....13

Rule 23(g)23

EXPLANATION OF DEFINED TERMS AND CITATION FORMS

The following defined terms are used in this Memorandum.

Parties

- “Plaintiffs” are Alaska Electrical Pension Fund; City of New Britain, Connecticut; Genesee County Employees’ Retirement System; County of Montgomery, Pennsylvania; and County of Washington, Pennsylvania.
- “Bank of America” is Bank of America, N.A.
- “Barclays” is Barclays Bank PLC together with Barclays Capital Inc.
- “BNP Paribas” is BNP Paribas SA.
- “Citigroup” is Citigroup Inc.
- “Credit Suisse” is Credit Suisse AG, New York Branch.
- “Deutsche Bank” is Deutsche Bank AG.
- “Goldman Sachs” is The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.
- “HSBC” is HSBC Bank USA, N.A.
- “ICAP” is ICAP Capital Markets LLC.
- “JPMorgan” is JPMorgan Chase & Co.
- “Morgan Stanley” is Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC.
- “Nomura” is Nomura Securities International, Inc.
- “RBS” is The Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC.
- “UBS” is UBS AG.
- “Wells Fargo” is Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
- “Settling Defendants” are Bank of America, Barclays, Citigroup, Credit Suisse, Deutsche Bank, JPMorgan, and RBS, and each is individually a “Settling Defendant.”
- “Released Bank Parties” are the Released Bank of America Parties, Released Barclays Parties, Released Citigroup Parties, Released Credit Suisse Parties, Released Deutsche

Bank Parties, Released JPMorgan Parties, and Released RBS Parties, as those terms are defined in the Settlement Agreements (Stips., §1.1), and each is individually a “Released Bank Party.”
